The Company or its subsidiaries, is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of

electronic parts and components and lighters. As a result of Vietnam entering into the World

Trade Organisation, the growth prospects in Vietnam are expected to excel. The Company

wishes to make use of this opportunity to invest in Vietnam in order to leverage on the future

prospects of Vietnam which may help the Company to seek future opportunity to expand its

existing business. The Company considers that the Acquisition will provide the Company with

such opportunity and also an opportunity to engage in chromium exploitation business which

will enable the Group to broaden its income source thereby increasing shareholders’ wealth.

The Company will continue with its existing business upon completion of the Share Transfer

Agreement. The Directors (including independent non-executive directors) consider that terms

of the Share Transfer Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in

the interest of the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon completion of

Shareholders As at the date hereof the Acquisition

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Smart Number (Note 1) 60,000,000 15.80% 60,000,000 14.21%

Forever Gain (Note 2) 58,000,000 15.27% 58,000,000 13.74%

Mr. Li – – 42,400,000 10.04%

Public 261,750,000 68.93% 261,750,000 62.01%

Total: 379,750,000 100% 422,150,000 100%

Note 1: Smart Number Investments Limited (“Smart Number”) is beneficially owned as to 66.67% by Lam

Pik Wah and 33.33% by Lam Hung Kit.

Note 2: Forever Gain Profits Limited (“Forever Gain”) is wholly-owned by Wan Bing Hung.

7

GENERAL

The entering into of the Share Transfer Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction for

the Company. A circular containing the details required under the Listing Rules will be

dispatched to shareholders of the Company as soon as practicable.

The Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of

the Listing Rules. Trading in Shares has been suspended with effect from 2:30 p.m. on 17th